MEDICAID ONLY
Medicaid eligibility denied; presumption that property was transferred
to establish eligibility. M.C. v. DMAHS, 94 N.J.A.R.2d (DMA) 1.
Transfer of property to children preserving life estate was prohibited
transfer of resources. C.D. v. Division of Medical Assistance and Health
Services, 93 N.J.A.R.2d (DMA) 91.
Reduction in alimony pursuant to consent order was transfer of re-
sources. B.S. v. Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services, 93

to exclusion under N.J.A.C. 10:71-4.4, except that one
automobile shall be excluded without regard to the dollar
limits set forth at N.J.A.C. 10:71-4.4(b)2 and personal ef-
fects and household goods shall be excluded without regard
to the dollar limits set forth at N.J.A.C. 10:71-4.4(b)3.
9. In determining retroactive eligibility (the three-
month period immediately preceding the month of applica-
tion) based on the first Medicaid application in a contin-
uous period of institutionalization, the community spouse's
share of the resources shall be deducted from the couple's
combined total resources. If the institutionalized individual
subsequently files another Medicaid application for the
same continuous period of institutionalization, retroactive
eligibility will be based on all resources actually owned by
the institutionalized individual.
New Rule, R.1991 d.32, effective January 22, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 7(a), 23 N.J.R. 215(b).
Emergency Amendment, R.1992 d.84, effective January 22, 1992,
operative January I, 1992, (expires March 22, 1992).
See: 24 N.J.R. 65l(a).
Resource eligibility revised upward.
Adopted concurrent amendment, R.1992 d.191, effective April 20, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 65l(a), 24 N.J.R. 1498(b).
Provisions of emergency amendment, R.1992 d.84, readopted without
change.
Amended by R.1993 d.402, effective August 16, I 993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1818(a), 25 N.J.R. 3786(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.428, effective August 15, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. l 754(a), 26 N.J.R. 3478(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.46, effective January 16, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3668(a), 28 N.J.R. 29l(a).
In (a)l and (a)li resource eligibility revised upward.
Amended by R.1996 d.466, effective October 7, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2779(c), 28 N.J.R. 4480(a).
Amended by R.2000 d.415, effective October 16, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 2565(a), 32 N.J.R. 3844(a).
In (a), substituted "board of social services" for "welfare agency" in
the introductory paragraph, substituted "$84,120" for "$76,740" in the
introductory paragraph of I, substituted "$16,824" for "$15,348" in Ii,
and substituted "CBOSS" for "CWA" throughout.
Amended by R.2001 d.199, effective June 18, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 202l(a), 33 N.J.R. 2195(a).
In (a), rewrote the third and fourth sentences of the introductory para-
graph, substituted "$84,120, as indexed annually in accordance with 42
U.S.C. § 1396r-5(g) and published as a notice in the New Jersey Reg-
ister, and" for "$74,740" in 1, and rewrote Ii.
Amended by R.2004 d.401, effective November 1, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 922(b), 36 N.J.R. 4982(a).
In (a)l, substituted "$92,760" for "$84,120" in the introductory para-
graph, and substituted "$18,552" for "$16,824" in i.
Amended by R.2006 d.133, effective November 6, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 3774(a), 37 N.J.R. 4505(a), 38 N.J.R. 4712(a).
In (a)l, substituted "$95,100" for "$92,760"; and in (a)li, substituted
"$19,020" for "$18,552".
Public Notice: Notice oflncrease in the Community Spouse's Share of a